RESOLUTION NO.
----------------

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE CHANGING THE CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE REPRESENTATION ON THE CAPITAL AREA METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION TRANSPORTATION POLICY BOARD

- WHEREAS, the City of Pflugerville desires to participate and engage in policy level transportation issues affecting the Pflugerville and the Central Texas region; and
- WHEREAS, in 2010, the CAMPO Transportation Policy Board acted to include Pflugerville on the Transportation Policy Board and the City Council took action on March 23, 2010 to accept the position and to appoint Mayor Jeff Coleman to serve as the City of Pflugerville representative and specified that any Councilmember could serve as the alternate member; and
- WHEREAS, the City Council took action on June 28, 2011 to change representation and appointed Victor Gonzales to serve as the City of Pflugerville representative and specified that any Councilmember could serve as the alternate member; and
- WHEREAS, the City Council took action on November 26, 2013 to change representation and appointed Mayor Jeff Coleman to serve as the City of Pflugerville representative and specified that any Councilmember could serve as the alternate member; and
- WHEREAS, the City Council took action on November 22, 2016 to change representation and appointed Mayor Elect Victor Gonzales to serve as the City of Pflugerville representative and specified that any Councilmember could serve as the alternate member; and
- WHEREAS, the City Council took action on June 27, 2017 to change representation and appointed Mayor Pro Tem Omar Peña to serve as the City of Pflugerville representative and specified that any Councilmember or the Mayor could serve as the alternate member; and
- WHEREAS, the City Council now deems it appropriate to change its representation on the Capital Metropolitan Planning Organization Transportation Policy Board.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Pflugerville that:
  - 1. The City of Pflugerville will be represented by Mayor Victor Gonzales with Councilmember Rudy Metayer as the designated alternate and any City Councilmember may serve as an alternate member.

Resolved this 27<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2018.

## CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS

	By:
	Victor Gonzales, Mayor
ATTEST:	
KAREN THOMPSON City Secretary	_